08-16-2001 Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101813726 .ed original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterns and Trademans 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Innovative Research and John G. Armenia Alfred L. Calciano Development Corporation Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? The Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Merger Assignment Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name 695 Tarpon Bay Road, Suite #7 Other Florida 33957 Sanibel Island City: State: Zip: _____ 02/02/2001 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,931,184 5,771,916 60/209,445 60/209,442 5,713,387 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 60/223,198 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 6 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$240.00 Name: Steven N. Fox, Esq. XX Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: P.O. Box 251 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Canton State: MA Zip: 02021 ₹ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 08-03-01 Steven N. Fox, Esq. Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned, John G. Amenia and Alfred L. Calciano ("ASSIGNORS") having an address of Post Office Box 716, Sanibel Island, Florida 33957 hereby sell, assign and transfer to Innovative Research and Development Corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the state of Florida, having an address of 695 Tarpon Bay Road, Suite #7, Sanibel Island, Florida 33957 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the United States Patent applications and United States Patents listed in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and in and to said patents and patent applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all rights to priority.

ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEES' successors and assigns.

ASSIGNORS covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

John G. Armenia

Alfred | Calciano

Dated: 2/2/01

Dated: 3/2/01

REEL: 012059 FRAME: 0624

Exhibit "A"

<u>Patents</u>

U.S. Patent No.	Title	Issued
5,931, 184	Safety Hose For Delivering Water To An Appliance	August 3, 1999
5,771,916	Automatic Shut-off For A Fluid Containment System	June 30, 1998
5,713,387	Conduit Fluid Containment With Automatic Shut-off	February 3, 1998
Patent Applications		
	Title	Non-provisional Filing Date
U.S. Non-provisional Application Claiming Benefit of Provisional Application No. 60/209,44	Appliance Safety Hose 5	January 30, 2001
U.S. Non-provisional Application Claiming Benefit of Provisional Application No. 60/209,44	Push-on Safety Hose 2	January 30, 2001
U.S. Non-provisional Application Claiming Benefit of Provisional Application No. 60/223,19	Double Wall Safety Hose	January 30, 2001

FROM : NOONAN & NOONAN & NOONAN

PATENT REEL: 012059 FRAME: 0625

RECORDED: 08/09/2001